
-1- 

CALENDAR ITEM 

C49 
A 26 06/22/17 
 PRC 8900.1 
S 14 S. Avila 
 

AMENDMENT OF LEASE, ACCEPTANCE OF A LEASE  
QUITCLAIM DEED, AND REVISION OF RENT  

 
LESSEE: 

County of Tulare 
 
AREA, LAND TYPE, AND LOCATION: 

Sovereign land in the bed of the Kings River, near Dinuba, Tulare County. 
 
AUTHORIZED USE: 

The construction, use, and maintenance of a new bridge and rock slope 
protection at Avenue 416 on the Kings River; the use of a temporary construction 
easement; the temporary retention, use, and maintenance of the existing Avenue 
416 bridge; the demolition of the existing bridge and the potential abandonment 
in place of piers and pilings upon completion of the new bridge; and the 
construction, use, and maintenance of utility conduits on the new bridge. 

 
LEASE TERM: 

20 years, beginning October 29, 2010. 
 
CONSIDERATION: 

Bridge: The public use and benefit; with the State reserving the right at any time 
to set a monetary rent if the Commission finds such action to be in the State’s 
best interest. 
 
Utilities: This lease provides that the Commission may modify the rent 
periodically during the lease term. Pursuant to this provision, staff reviewed the 
rent under this lease and recommends that rent be revised from $195 to $223 
per year, effective October 29, 2017. 

 
  



 CALENDAR ITEM NO. C49 (CONT’D) 

 
 

-2- 

PROPOSED AMENDMENT: 
1. Amend the lease to add the attached Exhibit A, Site and Location Map. 
 
2. Replace Section 3, Land Description, with the attached Section 3, Land 

Description (Parcel 1), to reflect the removal from the Lease Premises of 
that portion of the bridge right-of-way described in the Lease as Parcel 2. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in effect without 
amendment. 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION: 
 Statutory Authority: 

Public Resources Code Sections 6005, 6216, 6301, 6503, and 6505.1, 
and; California Code of Regulations, title 2, sections 2000 and 2003. 

 
 Public Trust and State’s Best Interests Analysis: 

On October 29, 2010, the Commission authorized a General Lease – 
Public Agency Use and Endorsement of Subleases, Lease No. PRC 
8900.1 (Calendar Item C19, October 29, 2010), to the County of Tulare 
(County) for the construction, use, and maintenance of a new bridge and 
rock slope protection at Avenue 416 on the Kings River; the use of a 
temporary construction easement; the temporary retention, use, and 
maintenance of the existing Avenue 416 bridge; the demolition of the 
existing bridge and the potential abandonment in place of piers and pilings 
upon completion of the new bridge; and the construction, use, and 
maintenance of utility conduits on the new bridge. The subleases are 
between the County and the utility companies that have located utility lines 
within the conduits. 
 
The County completed construction of the new bridge and cleared both 
parcels and the construction easement of equipment and materials by 
March 2015. As required by the lease, the County is now applying for a 
Lease Amendment and submitting a Lease Quitclaim Deed to remove 
Parcel 2 from the lease premises following successful removal of the old 
bridge improvements. The County’s use of the temporary construction 
easement terminated 90 days following project completion, in accordance 
with the lease terms. The proposed removal of Parcel 2 from the lease 
area and the temporary construction easement will not substantially 
interfere with the Public Trust needs at this time and at this location, and is 
consistent with the common law Public Trust Doctrine. 

 

http://archives.slc.ca.gov/Meeting_Summaries/2010_Documents/10-29-10/ITEMS_AND_EXHIBITS/C19.pdf


 CALENDAR ITEM NO. C49 (CONT’D) 

 
 

-3- 

For all the reasons above, staff believes the authorization of the lease 
amendment and the revision of rent is consistent with the common law 
Public Trust Doctrine and is in the best interests of the State. 

 
OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION: 

1. This action is consistent with Strategy 1.1 of the Commission’s Strategic 
Plan to deliver the highest levels of public health and safety in the 
protection, preservation, and responsible economic use of the lands and 
resources under the Commission’s jurisdiction and Strategy 2.2 to ensure 
timely receipt of revenues and royalties from the use and development of 
State lands and minerals. 

 
2. Amendment of the lease, acceptance of a Quitclaim Deed, and revision of 

rent are not projects as defined by the California Environmental Quality 
Act because they are administrative actions that will not result in direct or 
indirect physical changes in the environment. 

 
 Authority: Public Resources Code section 21065 and California Code of 

Regulations, title 14, section 15378, subdivision (b)(5). 
 
EXHIBITS: 

A. Site and Location Map  
B. Land Description  

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
It is recommended that the Commission: 
 

PUBLIC TRUST AND STATE’S BEST INTERESTS: 
Find that the proposed amendment of lease will not substantially interfere 
with Public Trust needs and values at this location, and is in the best 
interests of the State. 
 

AUTHORIZATION: 
1. Authorize the amendment of Lease No. PRC 8900.1, a General 

Lease – Public Agency Use and Endorsement of Subleases, 
effective June 22, 2017, to add Exhibit A (Parcel 1), Site and 
Location Map (attached for reference purposes only); to replace 
Section 3, Land Description, with Section 3, Land Description 
(Parcel 1), (attached and by this reference made a part hereof), to 
reflect the removal from the lease premises that portion of the 
bridge right-of-way described in the lease as Parcel 2; all other 
terms and conditions of the lease will remain in effect without 
amendment. 



 CALENDAR ITEM NO. C49 (CONT’D) 

 
 

-4- 

2. Authorize acceptance of a Lease Quitclaim Deed for Parcel 2 as 
provided in the lease. 

 
3. Approve the revision of rent for Lease No. PRC 8900.1 from $195 

to $223 per year, effective October 29, 2017. 





kim.lunetta
Typewritten Text

kim.lunetta
Typewritten Text
Revised 6/14/17


	C49
	C49ExhA
	C49ExhB



